IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

FILED
SID J. WHITE
SIAN 6 1998

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

KATHLEEN WEIAND,
Petitioner,

CASE NO. 91, 925

DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL 2nd DISTRICT NO. 95-1121

vs.

THE STATE OF FLORIDA, Respondent.

BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT KATHLEEN WEIAND,
BY AMICI CURIAE CENTER AGAINST SPOUSE ABUSE (CASA),
NATIONAL CLEARINGHOUSE FO THE DEFENSE OF BATTERED
WOMEN, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE
LAWYERS, WOMEN'S LAW PROJECT, NEW HAMPSHIRE COALITION
AGAINST DOMESTIC AND SEXUAL VIOLENCE, FLORIDA PUBLIC
DEFENDER ASSOCIATION, FLORIDA ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL
DEFENSE LAWYERS MIAMI CHAPTER, AD HOC COMMITTEE OF LAW
PROFESSORS WORKING IN THE FIELD OF DOMESTIC VIOLENCE,
AND FLORIDA COALITION AGAINST DOMESTIC VIOLENCE

PETER MARGULIES, ESQ.
Counsel for Amicus Curiae,
Center Against Spouse Abuse
(CASA), et al.
Professor of Law
St. Thomas University School of Law
16400 N.W. 32nd Avenue
Miami, FL 33054
(H) (305) 663-0685
(W) (305) 623-2324
Fla. Bar No. 0023663

Of Counsel Donna Coker Professor of Law University of Miami School of Law

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

iii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND STATEMENT OF THE FACTS

1

INTRODUCTION

ARGUMENT

- I. THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL ERRED BY CONFUSING THE ROLE OF EXPERT TESTIMONY ON DOMESTIC VIOLENCE AND ITS EFFECTS WITH THE ROLE OF EYEWITNESS TESTIMONY REGARDING VIOLENCE BY THE DEFENDANT'S ABUSIVE HUSBAND, DENYING THE DEFENDANT A FULL OPPORTUNITY TO PROVE THE ELEMENTS NECESSARY FOR HER CLAIM OF SELF-DEFENSE.
 - A. Expert testimony on domestic violence and its effects is evidence relevant to a claim of self-defense, not a separate defense in criminal law.
 - B. Florida law recognizes the importance of eyewitness testimony in self defense cases.
 - C. Confusion about "battered spouse syndrome" caused the court to substitute expert testimony for eyewitness testimony crucial to Kathleen Weiand's defense, depriving her of the opportunity to prove elements necessary for her claim of self-defense.
- II. THE RULE IMPOSING A DUTY TO RETREAT WHEN ATTACKED BY A COHABITANT, STATE V. BOBBITT, 415 SO.2d 724 (Fla. 1982) IS UNJUST AND DANGEROUS FOR WOMEN AND FAILS TO ACHIEVE THE POLICY OF PRESERVING LIFE.
 - A. Because women fleeing violent relationships face danger to their own lives as well as to children, family members, coworkers, and police, the rule requiring retreat when attacked by a cohabitant fails to achieve the goal of preserving life.
 - B. The cohabitant exception to the privilege of non-retreat in the home is unjust to women.
 - C. Bobbitt is a minority rule and counter to the recent national trend.
 - D. Equal justice requires abolishing the cohabitant exception rather than creating a new exception for battered women.

CONCLUSION

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Arbalaez v. State, 626 So.2d 169 (Fla. 1993), cert. denied 511 U.S. 1115 (1994)	25
Chapman v. State, 597 So.2d 431 (Fla. 2d DCA 1992)	25
Coleman v. State, 491 So.2d 1206 (1st DCA 1986)	25
Commonwealth v. Derby, 678 A.2d 784 (Pa. Super. 1996)	32
Commonwealth v. Eberle, 379 A.2d 90 (Pa. 1977)	32
Commonwealth v. Helm, 402 A.2d 500 (Pa. 1979)	32
Cummings-El v. State, 684 So.2d 729 (Fla. 1996)	25
Downs v. State, 574 So.2d 1095 (Fla. 1991)	27
Goldstein v. State, 447 So.2d 903 (Fla. 4th DCA 1984)	26
Hawthorne v. State, 377 So.2d 780, 786 (Fla. 1st DCA 1979) .	11
Henry v. State, 574 So.2d 66 (Fla. 1991)	26
Hyer v. State, 462 So.2d 488 (Fla. 2d DCA 1984)	27
Jackson v. State, 599 So.2d 103 (Fla. 1993)	26
<pre>Kio v. State, 624 So.2d 744 (Fla. 1st DCA 1993), rev. denied State v. Kio, 634 So.2d 627 (Fla. 1994)</pre>	25
Klokoc v. State, 589 So.2d 219 (Fla. 1991)	25
LaFleur v. State, 661 So.2d 346 (Fla. 3d DCA 1995)	26
Lemon v. State, 456 So.2d 885 (Fla. 1984), cert. denied, Lemon Florida, 469 U.S. 1230, 84 L.Ed. 2d 370, 105 S.Ct. 1233 (1985)	v. 24
Matthews Rodriguez v. Dugger, Case No. 87-1553-CIV-T-10-C (Slip	
McMillian v. State, 609 So.2d 721 (Fla. 5th DCA 1992)	25
Parrotino v. City of Jacksonville, 628 So.2d 1097 (Fla. 1993)	26
People v. Humphrey, 921 P.2d 1 (Cal. 1996) 6, 7,	10
Perkins v. State, 576 So.2d 1310 (Fla. 1991)	29

Pooler v. State, 22 Fla. L. Weekly S697 (Fla. 1997) 26
Robinson v. State, 417 S.E.2d 88, 92 (S.C. 1992) 32
Simpson v. Simpson, 473 So. 2d 299 (Fla. 3d DCA 1985) 26
State v. Bobbitt, 415 So.2d 724 (Fla. 1982)3, 20, 21, 22, 27, 29, 31, 33
State v. DiGiulio, 491 So. 2d 1129, 1135 (Fla. 1986) 19
State v. Gartland, 694 A.2d 564 (1997) 23, 30, 32-33
State v. Hickson, 630 So.2d 172 (Fla. 1993) . 3, 9, 10, 19, 36
State v. Kelly, 97 N.J. 178, 478 A.2d 364, 378 (N.J. 1984) . 10,
State v. Spella, 567 So.2d 1051 (Fla. 5th DCA 1990) 27
State v. Thomas, 673 N.E.2d 1139 (Ohio 1997) 23, 31, 32
Terry v. State, 467 So.2d 761 (Fla 4th DCA 1985), rev. denied, State v. Terry, 476 So.2d 675 (Fla. 1985)
Tien Wang v. State, 426 So.2d 1004 (Fla. 3d DCA 1982) 25
Traylor v. State, 596 So. 2d 957, 969 (Fla. 1992) 30
Weiand v. State, No. 95-01121, 1997 Fla. App. LEXIS 7866 *6 (July 11, 1997); corrected, reh. den. (Oct. 22, 1997) 3, 19
Wright v. State, 688 So.2d 298 (Fla. 1996) 25

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Angel, Marina, Criminal Law and Women: Giving the Abused Woman Who Kills A Jury of her Peers who Appreciate Trifles, 33 Am.
Crim. L. Rev. 229 (1996)
Annotation, Homicide: Duty to Retreat When Assailant and Assailed Share the same Living Quarters, 26 A.L.R.3d 1296 32
Barnard, George, Till Death Do Us Part: A Study of Spouse Murder, 10 Bull. Am. Acad. Psychiatry & L. 271, 274 (1982) . 23
Blackman, Julie, Potential Uses for Expert Testimony: Ideas Toward the Representation of Battered Women Who Kill, 9 Women's Rts.L.Rep. 227 (1986)
Campbell, Bonnie, Foreword at ii, in National Institute of Justice, Department of Justice, Validity and Use of Evidence Concerning Battering and Its Effects in Criminal Trials: Report Responding to Section 40507 oif the Violence Against Women Act (May 1996)
Dutton, Donald, with Susan Golant, The Batterer: A Psychological Profile (1995)
Dutton, Mary Ann, Understanding Women's Responses to Domestic Violence: A Redefinition of Battered Woman Syndrome, 21 Hofstra L. Rev. 1191, 1195 (1993) 6, 7, 23
Dutton, Mary Ann, Impact of Evidence Concerning Battering and Its Effects in Criminal Trials Involving Battered Women, in National Institute of Justice, Department of Justice, The Validity and Use of Evidence Concerning Battering and Its Effects in Criminal Trials: Report Responding to Section 40507 of the Violence Against Women Act (May 1996)
Governor's Task Force on Domestic Violence, The First Report of the Governor's Task Force on Domestic Violence (January 31, 1994)
Governor's Task Force on Domestic Violence, The Third Report of the Governor's Task Force on Domestic Violence (March 1997) . 20, 22
Kampmann, Maryanne E., The Legal Victimization of Battered Women, 15 Women's Rts.L.Rep. 101, 112-13 (1993)
Littleton, Christine A., Women's Experience and the Problem of Transition: Perspectives on Male Battering of Women, 1989 U. Chi. Legal Forum 23 (1989)

Maguigan, Holly, Battered Women and Self-Defense: Myths and Misconceptions in Current Reform Proposals, 140 U. Penn. L.Rev. 379 (1991)
Mahoney, Martha, Legal Images of Battered Women: Redefining the Issue of Separation, 90 Mich.L.Rev. 1 (1991) 6, 23, 24, 28, 31, 36
Mahoney, Martha, Victimization or Oppression? Women's Lives, Violence, and Agency, 59 in The Public Nature of Private Violence, Martha Fineman and Roxanne Mykitiuk, eds. (1994)17, 24, 27, 31
Osthoff, Sue, Director, National Clearinghouse for Battered Women, Preface to Section, Trend Analysis: Expert Testimony on Battering and Its Effects in Criminal Cases, in National Institute of Justice, Department of Justice, The Validity and Use of Evidence Concerning Battering and Its Effects in Criminal Trials: Report Responding to Section 40507 of the Violence Against Women Act (May 1996)
Schneider, Elizabeth, Describing and Changing: Women's Self-Defense Work and the Problem of Expert Testimony on Battering, 9 Women's Rts. L. Rep. 195 (1986) 6, 35
Schneider, Elizabeth, Equal Rights to Trial for Battered Women: Sex Bias in the Law of Self Defense, 15 Harv. C.RC.L. L. Rev. 623 (1980)
Schneider, Elizabeth, Resistance to Equality, 57 U.Pitt.L.Rev. 477, (1996)
Schneider, Elizabeth, The Violence of Privacy, 23 Conn. L. Rev. 973 (1991)
Walker, Lenore, Battered Women Syndrome and Self-Defense, 6 Notre Dame J. Law, Ethics & Public Policy 321 (1992) 23
Walker, Lenore, Terrifying Love (1989) 23, 26
Walker, Lenore, The Battered Woman (1979) 16
Walker, Lenore, The Battered Woman's Syndrome (1984) 5
18 U.S.C.A. section 2261; 18 U.S.C.A. section 2262 (Violence Against Women Act)
H. Con. Res. 89. 102nd Congress. 2nd Session (1992) 8
